Application for Field Use At Town of Wise Sports Complex

Name of Team:	
Contact Person:	
Mailing Address:	
Email Address:	Phone:

If this application is approved, any field time granted will not be exclusive and will not likely be the same from day to day or week to week. Multiple activities will be organized and ongoing at the park at any one time. Any approval does not include the right to use field lights. Scheduling will be arranged through the park's Recreation Coordinator, Doug Bates (276-870-0937) based on field availability.

Terms & Conditions

The following rules and regulations apply to ALL groups utilizing the Town of Wise Sports Complex:

1. If a team reserves a field for a specified date and is a "no show" for reasons other than inclement weather, the team must provide 24 hours' prior notice of cancellation to Doug Bates so that another team can fill the scheduled slot. If notice is not provided, the team may be assessed a \$20 penalty fee, per occurrence, for tying up the facility. The Town of Wise reserves the right to cancel any scheduled use, with or without notice.

2. Teams using the Sports Complex are responsible for keeping their area clean and sanitary at all times. After each use of a field, you will make a sweep of the area, collecting and placing all trash and litter in the park dumpster.

3. Teams must comply with all posted Sports Complex Rules and Regulations.

4. The team must carry and provide proof of comprehensive general liability insurance with coverage not less than \$1,000,000 single limit, active for the duration of your use of Town of Wise Sports Complex facilities. The Town of Wise must be named as "Additional Insured".

5. Travel ball teams wishing to utilize a field at the Town of Wise Sports Complex for practice or non-tournament play must pay a nonrefundable fee of \$300 per calendar year.

6. Each application for field use from a school system sports team must be reviewed by the Town of Wise Recreation Committee and approved by Town Council. Fees for each school system sports team will be \$300 per calendar year. Fees for use of field lights shall be \$50 per day per game.

7. Adult leagues wishing to utilize a field at the Town of Wise Sports Complex for practice or non-tournament play must pay a non-refundable fee of \$300 per calendar year.

8. The Wise Youth Soccer Program shall pay an annual fee of \$300.00 for use of the soccer fields.

9. Teams and their players/parents hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless the Town of Wise, its officers, employees, contractors, representatives and/or agents with respect to any and all claims, causes of action, suits, proceedings, damages, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses, including third party claims or actions and attorney fees in connection with loss of life, personal injury, or property damages which may arise from or as a result of the team's use of the Town of Wise Sports Complex.

10. Failure to comply with the terms & conditions outlined above may result in termination of the right to utilize Wise Sports Complex facilities.

RETURN COMPLETED FORM AND THE FOLLOWING to Doug Bates (batesacademy@hotmail.com) (276-870-0937).

 1) name	Current Certificate of Insurance with Town of Wise ed "Additional Insured"
 2) payal	Annual Fee and lighting fee if applicable (Make checks ble to: Town of Wise) Note that there is a \$35 fee for returned checks
 3)	Completed Application Form
 4)	Completed Background check for each coach

RELEASE OF LIABILITY AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK

By signing and submitting this application, my team, its players, and their parents hereby release the Town of Wise and its employees, officers, and contractors from any and all claims for liability in the event of injury, damage, or other expenses incurred as a result of the team's use of the Town of Wise Sports Complex.

Page 2 of 3

The Town of Wise reserves the right to visit the Town of Wise Sports Complex fees on an annual basis.

Signature of Contact Person:	Date:
Name of Contact Person:	